currency hedging - - - -
23. Amount of hedged portion of foreign currency assets - - - -
24. Amount of hedged part of foreign currency liabilities - - - -

142

Financial Statements

143

Çalık Denim Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“USD”) unless otherwise stated.)

57

27 Financial instruments and the nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(i)  Currency Risk (continued)

A 10% strengthening/weakening of the TL against the other currencies below would have increased/ (decreased)
the profit/loss (excluding the tax effect) as of 31 December 2020 and 2019 as follows:

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant, especially interest rates, and ignores the effects of
other variables. The analysis was made for 2019 on the same basis.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2020

  Gain/(Loss)

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation/loss of US Dollar against TL
1- US dollar net asset/liability (18.954) (18.954)
2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-) - -
3- US dollar net effect (1+2) (18.954) (18.954)
In case of 10% appreciation/loss of Euro against TL
4- Euro net asset/liability (3.779) (3.779)
5- Part protected from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (3.779) (3.779)
In case of 10% appreciation/loss of other exchange rates against TL
7- Other FX net asset/liability (1.002) (1.002)
8- Part hedged from other foreign currency risk (-) - -
9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (1.002) (1.002)
TOTAL (3+6+9) (23.735) (23.735)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2019

  Gain/(Loss)

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation/loss of US Dollar against TL
1- US dollar net asset/liability (20.797) (20.797)
2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-) - -
3- US dollar net effect (1+2) (20.797) (20.797)
In case of 10% appreciation/loss of Euro against TL
4- Euro net asset/liability (44.812) (44.812)
5- Part protected from Euro risk (-) -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (44.812) (44.812)
In case of 10% appreciation/loss of other exchange rates against TL
7- Other FX net asset/liability (1.103) (1.103)
8- Part hedged from other foreign currency risk (-) - -
9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (1.103) (1.103)
TOTAL (3+6+9) (66.712) (66.712)

Çalık Denim Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“USD”) unless otherwise stated.)

58

27 Financial instruments and the nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(ii)  Interest Rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from the effect of changes in interest rates on interest bearing assets and
liabilities. The Group manages this risk with a natural precaution by balancing its assets and liabilities that are